## 507768450 02/26/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7815577

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
DR. EUGENE Y. CHAN			02/21/2023
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
Name:	DNA ME	DNA MEDICINE INSTITUTE, INC.	
Street Address:	1 OAK PA	1 OAK PARK DR, 2ND FL	
City:	BEDFOR	BEDFORD	
State/Country:	MASSAC	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01730	01730	
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1		_
Property Type		Number	
Application Number: 29		785353	
	D 4 T 4		
		20)742 0007	
Fax Number:	(8)	38)742-8097 <b>be e-mail address first: if that is</b> w	nsuccessful, it will be sent
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i>	(8) be sent to ti	38)742-8097 <b>he e-mail address first; if that is u</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</b> e	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	88) be sent to ti f provided; i (79	<b>he e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 01)540-5913	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email:	(8) <b>be sent to ti</b> f <b>provided; i</b> (7) pa	<b>he e-mail address first; if that is u</b> <b>f that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 01)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com	
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	(88 be sent to ti f provided; i (74 pa pa e: D/	<b>he e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> 01)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(8) be sent to ti f provided; i (7) pa pa s: D/ 50	<b><i>e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 01)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107</b>	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(8) be sent to ti f provided; i (7) pa p: D/ 50 A1	<b>he e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 01)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107 TN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR</b>	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	(8) be sent to ti f provided; i (7) pa p: D/ 50 A1	<b><i>e-mail address first; if that is un</i> <i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 01)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107</b>	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(8) <b>be sent to ti</b> f <b>provided; i</b> (7) pa pa 50 51 F <i>A</i>	<b>he e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be se 01)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107 TN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR</b>	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(8) <b>be sent to ti</b> f <b>provided; i</b> (7) pa pa 50 AT F/ NUMBER:	<b>be e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be se D1)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107 TN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR ARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102</b>	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	(8) <b>be sent to ti</b> f <b>provided; i</b> (7) pa pa 50 AT F/ NUMBER:	the e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be se D1)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107 TN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR ARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102 DNM-124D	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	(8) <b>be sent to ti</b> f <b>provided; i</b> (7) pa pa 50 AT F/ NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be se D1)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107 TN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR ARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102 DNM-124D ROBERT S. BLASI, ESQ.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	(8) <b>be sent to ti</b> f <b>provided; i</b> (7) pa pa 50 AT F/ NUMBER:	he e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be se D1)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107 TN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR ARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102 DNM-124D ROBERT S. BLASI, ESQ. /Robert S. Blasi/	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	(8) <b>be sent to ti</b> <b>f provided; i</b> (7) pa 50 A1 FA <b>NUMBER:</b> <b>1</b> :	he e-mail address first; if that is un f that is unsuccessful, it will be second 201)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107 TN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR ARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102 DNM-124D ROBERT S. BLASI, ESQ. /Robert S. Blasi/ 02/26/2023	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> <i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	(8) <b>be sent to ti</b> <b>f provided; i</b> (7) pa 20 AT 50 AT 50 AT 50 AT 50 AT Eugene_as	he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be second 201)540-5913 tentadmin@danielsonlegal.com ANIELSON LEGAL LLC 3 7TH ST N, STE 107 TN: PATENT ADMINISTRATOR ARGO, NORTH DAKOTA 58102 DNM-124D ROBERT S. BLASI, ESQ. /Robert S. Blasi/ 02/26/2023	

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, <u>Dr. Eugene Y. Chan</u> ("Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements or discoveries or both as described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled <u>MEDICAL SAMPLE COLLECTOR DEVICE</u> ("Application") and

- [] about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
- [X] already filed on May 25, 2021 as U.S. Pat. Appl. No. 29/785,353; or
- [ ] patented under U.S. Patent No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ on \_\_\_\_\_.

WHEREAS, <u>DNA Medicine Institute</u>, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation having its principal place of business at 1 Oak Park Drive 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Bedford, Massachusetts, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest therein and to said inventions and said Application, and in and to any Letters Patent to be obtained therefore and thereon;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and Application, including the right to claim priority, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said Application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of intellectual and industrial property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, had this sale, assignment, and transfer not been made;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to execute all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise; that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Application, or any

PATENT REEL: 062803 FRAME: 0890 proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable;

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Application or applications based thereon to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND Assignor hereby grants Danielson Legal LLC the power to insert on this Assignment any further information which may be necessary or desirable in order to facilitate the recording or other processing of this document;

**AND** Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of the inventions and Application to Assignee at the time the inventions were made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals as set forth below:

Date: 02/21/2023

Dr. Eugene Y. Chan Chief Executive Officer for DNA Medicine Institute, Inc. (Assignce)

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Date: Dr.-Eugene Y. Chan (Assignor)

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_, before me personally came Dr. Eugene Y. Chan, known or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

Date: 02/21/2023

<u>Ul. Eliocheccy</u> Witness Signature

METKA SHOOTEECH-Witness Name (PRINT)

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

**RECORDED: 02/26/2023**